•   Acquired 48 acre land parcel in Brazil, the second acquisition with our joint venture partner, CCP

Private Capital

•   Transferred two assets to AMB Europe Fund I in exchange for units with a fair value of $22.4 million
•   $79 million of equity investments into AMB U.S. Logistics Fund including $50 million by AMB and $29 million by new and existing

third-party investors
•   Subsequent to quarter end, received $93.3 million in new third-party equity commitments, including $50.5 million in AMB U.S. Logistics

Fund and $42.8 million in AMB Europe Fund I
(1)  See reporting definitions and supplemental financial measures disclosures.
(2)  See page 5 for a reconciliation to derive FFO, as adjusted.
(3)  Owned and managed portfolio.
(4)  Includes value-added acquisition.

Overview Financial Results Operations  Capital Deployment Private Capital Capitalization NAV  Reporting Definitions 2

Overview of Funds From Operations, as adjusted (1)

SUPPLEMENTAL ANALYST PACKAGE

2010 Second Quarter Earnings Conference Call

Funds From Operations, as adjusted(1)(2)(4)
(per diluted common share and unit)

Estimated FFO, as adjusted, by Business (1)(4)
(per diluted common share and unit)

  For the Years Ended December 31,   For the Quarter Ended
  2008   2009   June 30, 2010
Real estate operations, net of unallocated overhead  $ 1.53  $ 1.19  $ 0.52

Overhead reallocation   0.46   0.32   0.16
Real estate operations FFO, as adjusted  $ 1.99  $ 1.51  $ 0.68

% of reported FFO, as adjusted   68.6%   72.2%  109.7%
Development Gains   0.72   0.63   0.02

Overhead allocation   (0.33)   (0.21)   (0.11)
Development FFO, as adjusted  $ 0.39  $ 0.42  $ (0.09)

% of reported FFO, as adjusted   13.5%   20.1%  (14.5%)
Private Capital Revenues   0.65   0.27   0.08

Overhead allocation   (0.13)   (0.11)   (0.05)
Private Capital FFO, as adjusted  $ 0.52  $ 0.16  $ 0.03

% of reported FFO, as adjusted   17.9%   7.7%  4.8%
Total FFO, as adjusted  $ 2.90  $ 2.09  $ 0.62

Development Gains(1)(3)
(per diluted common share and unit)

Private Capital Revenue
(per diluted common share and unit)

(1)  See reporting definitions and supplemental financial measures disclosures.
(2)  For a reconciliation of FFO, as adjusted from net income for the years ended December 31, 2009 and 2008, please refer to AMB’s Supplemental Analyst Package for the fourth quarter of 2009. As a

reconciliation of FFO, as adjusted from FFO for the years ended December 31, 2007 and 2006 as presented in AMB’s Supplemental Analyst Package for the fourth quarter of 2007, the Company has made
adjusting increases of $0.3 million for loss on early extinguishment of debt in 2007 and increases of $2.9 million and $1.1 million for preferred unit redemption premiums in 2007 and 2006, respectively.

[…]

Net income (loss) available to common stockholders  $ 2,897  $ 17,162  $ (1,548)  $ (105,449)
Net income (loss) per common share (diluted)  $ 0.02  $ 0.12  $ (0.01)  $ (0.86)
Weighted average common shares (diluted)   165,658   145,380   156,793   121,991

(1)  Includes changes in liabilities and assets associated with AMB’s deferred compensation plan for the three and six months ended June 30, 2010 of $(1,615) and $(696), respectively.
(2)  Represents net income attributable to AMB Property Corporation, net of preferred stock dividends, allocated to outstanding unvested restricted shares. For the three and six months ended June 30, 2010, there

were 1,222 unvested restricted shares outstanding. For the three and six months ended June 30, 2009, there were 930 unvested restricted shares outstanding.

Overview Financial Results Operations  Capital Deployment Private Capital Capitalization NAV  Reporting Definitions 4

Consolidated Statements of Funds from Operations, as
adjusted(1)
(in thousands, except per share data)

SUPPLEMENTAL ANALYST PACKAGE
2010 Second Quarter Earnings Conference Call

  For the Quarters Ended June 30,   For the Six Months Ended June 30,
  2010   2009   2010   2009
Net income (loss) available to common stockholders  $ 2,897  $ 17,162  $ (1,548)  $ (105,449)

Gains from sale or contribution of real estate interests, net of taxes   (4,248)   (10,090)   (4,248)   (28,704)
Depreciation and amortization

Total depreciation and amortization   48,278   38,523   96,667   80,427
Discontinued operations’ depreciation   243   793   514   2,348
Non-real estate depreciation   (2,012)   (1,953)   (4,557)   (4,090)
Adjustment for depreciation on development profits   —   —   (1,546)   —

Adjustments to derive FFO, as adjusted from consolidated joint ventures
Joint venture partners’ noncontrolling interests (Net income)   2,068   4,949   1,693   2,771
Limited partnership unitholders’ noncontrolling interests (Net income (loss))   75   1,279   (125)   (4,041)
Limited partnership unitholders’ noncontrolling interests (Development (losses) profits)   (2)   —   104   1,108
FFO, as adjusted attributable to noncontrolling interests   (7,562)   (7,151)   (12,942)   (15,739)

Adjustments to derive FFO, as adjusted from unconsolidated joint ventures
AMB’s share of net income   (5,193)   (4,284)   (9,068)   (4,250)
AMB’s share of FFO, as adjusted   15,444   11,786   29,897   23,921

Adjustments for impairments, restructuring charges and debt extinguishment
Real estate impairment losses   —   —   —   175,887
Discontinued operations’ real estate impairment losses   —   —   —   5,966
Restructuring charges   872   3,824   3,845   3,824
Loss on early extinguishment of debt   579   657   579   657
Allocation to participating securities(2)   (31)   (86)   (73)   (474)

Funds from operations, as adjusted(1)  $ 51,408  $ 55,409  $ 99,192  $ 134,162
FFO, as adjusted per common share and unit (diluted)  $ 0.30  $ 0.37  $ 0.62  $ 1.07
Weighted average common shares and units (diluted)   169,006   148,815   160,941   125,451

(1)  See reporting definitions and supplemental financial measures disclosures.
(2)  Represents amount of FFO allocated to outstanding unvested restricted shares. For the three and six months ended June 30, 2010, there were 1,222 unvested restricted shares. For the three and six months ended

June 30, 2009, there were 930 unvested restricted shares.

Overview Financial Results Operations  Capital Deployment Private Capital Capitalization NAV  Reporting Definitions 5

Consolidated Balance Sheets
(dollars in thousands)

SUPPLEMENTAL ANALYST PACKAGE
2010 Second Quarter Earnings Conference Call